# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4942723

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WILLIAM HOWARD SCHROYER	04/16/2018
JORDAN TRAE RHODINE	04/16/2018
JAMES LEE MEINEN	04/16/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	L&H INDUSTRIAL INC.
Street Address:	913 L AND J COURT
City:	GILLETTE
State/Country:	WYOMING
Postal Code:	82718

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15959117

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (888) 461-4443

Email: patents@rockymountainpatent.com
Correspondent Name: ROCKY MOUNTAIN PATENT, LLC.
Address Line 1: 2701 LAWRENCE STREET, SUITE 113

Address Line 4: DENVER, COLORADO 80205

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1352-3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KRISTIN BENNETT
SIGNATURE:	/Kristin Bennett/
DATE SIGNED:	05/02/2018

## **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Fully Executed assignments combined#page1.tif source=Fully Executed assignments combined#page2.tif source=Fully Executed assignments combined#page3.tif source=Fully Executed assignments combined#page4.tif

PATENT 504895980 REEL: 045694 FRAME: 0145

source=Fully Executed assignments combined#page5.tif
source=Fully Executed assignments combined#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 045694 FRAME: 0146

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, Jordan Trae Rhodine, having an address of 42 Stafford Bend, Gillette, Wyoming 82718 USA have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled "STRADDLE MOUNT IDLER ASSEMBLY" for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States has been prepared for filing, said application being identified as Attorney File No. 1347-3. I hereby authorize Rocky Mountain Patent, LLC attorneys for L&H Industrial Inc. to insert herein in parenthesis (Application No. 15/959,117, filed on April 20, 2018) the application number and the filing date of said application when known

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that I, the said inventor, for and in consideration of certain good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, at the request of the assignee do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee, L&H Industrial, Inc., a Wyoming Corporation, having a place of business at 913 L and J Court, Gillette, Wyoming 82718 USA, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the aforesaid application and the invention described therein for the territory of the United States of America and all regular, continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part and reissue applications, all patent applications in foreign countries, all applications pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty and all applications for extension filed or to be filed for the invention, and all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions or Reissues and other patent rights, obtained for the invention in the United States or any other country; I also assign any right, title or interest in and to the said invention which has not already been transferred to the assignee, I warrant that I have made no assignment of the invention, application or patent therefor to a party other than L&H Industrial Inc. and I am under no obligation to make any assignment of the invention, application, or patent therefor to any other party; and I further agree to cooperate with the assignce hereunder in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent and in confirming assignee's exclusive ownership of the invention, but at the expense of said assignee.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue the Letters Patent solely in accordance with the terms of this Assignment, to L&H Industrial Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party hereto has executed this Assignment as of the date indicated hereunder.

Date: 4/16/18

Assignor: Jordan T. Rhodine

By: Ja Rul

Name: Jordan Rhodine

Accepted By

Assignee: L&H Industrial Inc.

By: In wan

Name: Inthand Colandler

Title: Presidence

## Assignor

STATE OF LILLIMITE	)
_ () J	)SS
COUNTY OF COMPOSEL	)

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Jordan T. Rhodine, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of this office this 10 day of 10, 20/8

Ottor a Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 2020

My Commission Expires: 2020

My Commission Expires: 2020

Assignee

STATE OF <u>Anzong</u>)ss.

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Wike Wandler, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of this office this 20 day of 4pn, 2018

Charlese Cabanag

My Commission Expires: 11 30 2021

Notary Public State of Arizona Maricopa County
Charlene Cabanag
My Commission Expires 11/30/2021

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, William Howard Schroyer, having an address of 2290 Wolff Road, Gillette, Wyoming 82718 USA have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled "STRADDLE MOUNT IDLER ASSEMBLY" for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States has been prepared for filing, said application being identified as Attorney File No. 1347-3. I hereby authorize Rocky Mountain Patent, LLC attorneys for L&H Industrial Inc. to insert herein in parenthesis (Application No. 15/959,117 on April 20, 2018 ) the application number and the filing date of said application when known

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that I, the said inventor, for and in consideration of certain good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, at the request of the assignee do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee, L&H Industrial, Inc., a Wyoming Corporation, having a place of business at 913 L and J Court, Gillette, Wyoming 82718 USA, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the aforesaid application and the invention described therein for the territory of the United States of America and all regular, continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part and reissue applications, all patent applications in foreign countries, all applications pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty and all applications for extension filed or to be filed for the invention, and all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions or Reissues and other patent rights, obtained for the invention in the United States or any other country; I also assign any right, title or interest in and to the said invention which has not already been transferred to the assignee, I warrant that I have made no assignment of the invention, application or patent therefor to a party other than L&H Industrial Inc. and I am under no obligation to make any assignment of the invention, application, or patent therefor to any other party; and I further agree to cooperate with the assignce hercunder in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent and in confirming assignee's exclusive ownership of the invention, but at the expense of said assignee.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue the Letters Patent solely in accordance with the terms of this Assignment, to L&H Industrial Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party hereto has executed this Assignment as of the date indicated hereunder.

Date: 4/16/2018

Accepted By

Assignor: William H. Schroyer

Assignee: L&H Industrial Inc.

Name: Mille Porsiden

Name: William # Schroyen

## Assignor

STATE OF ! Oyoming	
COUNTY OF Campbell	)SS. )

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared William H. Schroyer, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of this office this	16 day of 1011, 20/B
Notary Public  My Commission Expires: June 1, 2020	County of State of Wyoming My Commission Excess Jens 1, 20 2

Assignee

STATE OF Anzona	ر
COUNTY OF MANILOPA	)SS. _)

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Wike Wander, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of this office this _	20 day of April , 20 18
Charles Change Notary Public Change My Commission Expires: 11 30 12021	Notary Public State of Arizona Maricopa County Charlene Cabanag My Commission Expires 11/30/2021

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, James Lee Meinen, having an address of 203 Ramaker Avenue, Cedar Grove, Wisconsin 53613 USA have invented a certain new and useful invention entitled "STRADDLE MOUNT IDLER ASSEMBLY" for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States has been prepared for filing, said application being identified as Attorney File No. 1347-3. I hereby authorize Rocky Mountain Patent, LLC attorneys for Industrial L&H Inc. to insert herein in parenthesis (Application No. 15/959,117 filed on April 20, 2018 ) the application number and the filing date of said application when known

NOW THEREFORE, be is known that I, the said inventor, for and in consideration of certain good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, at the request of the assignee do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee, L&H Industrial Inc., a Wyoming Corporation, having a place of business at 913 L and J Court, Gillette, Wyoming 82718 USA, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the aforesaid application and the invention described therein for the territory of the United States of America and all regular, continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part and reissue applications, all patent applications in foreign countries, all applications pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty and all applications for extension filed or to be filed for the invention, and all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions or Reissues and other patent rights, obtained for the invention in the United States or any other country; I also assign any right, title or interest in and to the said invention which has not already been transferred to the assignee, I warrant that I have made no assignment of the invention, application or patent therefor to a party other than L&H Industrial Inc. and I am under no obligation to make any assignment of the invention, application, or patent therefor to any other party; and I further agree to cooperate with the assignee hereunder in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent and in confirming assignce's exclusive ownership of the invention, but at the expense of said assignee.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue the Letters Patent solely in accordance with the terms of this Assignment, to L&H Industrial Inc., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party hereto has executed this Assignment as of the date indicated hereunder.

Accepted By Assignor: James L. Meinen Assignee: L&H Industrial Inc.

By: Bricker Warder

Title: Presiden

# Assignor

	STATE OF Wisher ) SS. COUNTY OF Study gas )		
	Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally apper L. Meinen, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the pu- considerations therein expressed.	e fo	regoin
	Given under my hand and seal of this office thisday ofday of	20	8
	Notary Public		
	My Commission Expires: 11/21/21		
	Assignee		
	STATE OF LANZONA)SS. COUNTY OF MARCOPOL		
	Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, appeared Mike Mounty, known to me to be the person whos subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the purposes and considerations therein expressed.	pers se na se sa	onally ime is me for
3	Given under my hand and seal of this office this 20 day of 4pcil. 2	0_{{0}_{0}_{0}_{0}_{0}_{0}_{0}_{0}_{0}_{	8
	Notary Public State of Arizona Mancapa County Charlene Cathanan My Commission Expires: U 3d 202		

2 of 2